KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL
MAY 2, 2016 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meetings of April 18, 2016, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all voting
yes.

Alliant Energy, monthly $ 9,774.65
Ben Curtis, watershed 150.00
City of Kalona, final balance-water rent deposit-P Williams/R Mahoy 141.75
Delta Dental, dental insurance 368.48
Freedom Security Bank, water savings-rent deposi9ts-Twambly/Ayala 200.00
Standard Pest Control, monthly 56.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll taxes) 1,488.27
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Garbage/Storm Sewer/Paws & More  8,219.24
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 9,619.01
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 11,016.59
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 4,755.01
Hochstedler Insurance, insurance audit 1,680.00
Holiday Inn Airport Des Moines, conference-K Christner 209.26
Hooks & Lattice, hanging basket supplies 1,218.00
Hydrite Chemical, water chemicals 1,898.34
lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 5,234.49
lowa Workforce Development, unemployment-T Yeggy 182.47
ITECH, watershed 70.97
ITECH, Rec Bldg Project 35.98
ITRON, meter reader support 776.84
Jody Bailey, watershed 197.93
Johnson County Refuse, recycle contract-April 4,241.75
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., monthly 820.09
Kalona Graphics, office supplies 29.73
Kalona Tire, tire repairs 153.51
Keystone Laboratories, Inc., water testing 38.00
Kuenster Heating & Air, repairs & dewinterize at Park 957.04
Kuenster Heating & Air, watershed 105.06
Menard’s, supplies 140.48
Office Express, office products 1,322.37
Paul’s Discount of lowa City, uniforms 244.74
Reserve Account, postage 400.00
Rick Hofer, watershed 135.00
Ryan Mahoy, balance-water rent deposit 41.78
Statler Properties, Rec Bldg Project-May 2,250.00
The Hartford, Life Insurance 36.72
Thorn Creek Construction, watershed 550.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, state withholding 1,446.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, sales tax 2,188.60
YMCA of Washington County, contract-May 3,750.00
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 26,878.88 Transfer Fund $11,053.74
General Fund 19,542.64 General Fund 3,475.21
Library Board Fund 2,614.27 Library Board Fund  26,169.71
Garbage Fund 4,241.75 Garbage Fund 10.00
Road use Tax Fund 153.51 Road Use Tax Fund  17,377.85
Trust & Agency Fund 2,077.50 Water Fund 26,193.41
Water Fund 9,619.01 Sewer Fund 2,894.24
Sewer Fund 11,016.59

Payroll & taxes 16,845.62



PAGE 2 OF 3

7:00 PM public hearing on the 2015-16 Budget Amendment was opened. There being no written
or oral objections the hearing was closed. Resolution No. 2016-G a Resolution amending the
current budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, was considered by the Council. Motion
was made by J Schmidt, and seconded by G Schmidt, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
sign the same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and
Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of an Ordinance to increase Water and Sewer rates was held. The proposed
increase will be 3% per month with Water Rates going to $11.30 flat fee plus $2.65 per 1,000
gallons of water used — Sewer Rates going to $12.10 flat fee plus $3.00 per 1,000 gallons of
water used, to be effective June 1, 2016.

Ordinance No. 2016-321 was considered with the waiving of the second reading and given its
third and final reading. Motion was made by Council Member Bender, and seconded by Council
Member Robe, approving the same. The Mayor put the question on the motion and the roll
being called the following named Council Members voted: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J
Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the motion duly carried.

It was moved by Council Member Robe, and seconded by Council Member J Schmidt, that
the Ordinance entitled: “Ordinance No. 2016-321 an Ordinance amending the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Kalona, lowa, by amending Chapter 99.02, in regards to Sewer Rates
and Chapter 92.02 in regards to Water Rates,” be now put upon its final passage and adoption.
The Mayor put the question on the motion and the roll being called, the following named
Council Members voted: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voted yes.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared said Ordinance duly adopted and signed approval thereto.

Consideration of Recyclable and Non-Recyclable Solid Waste Collection Contracts and
Agreements with Johnson County Refuse, which would consist of a one year period and the
ability to renew for two additional one year time frames. Motion was made by J Schmidt, and
seconded by Bender, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk, to sign said Agreements. All voted
yes, and the motion carried.

Council Member Robe, introduced an Ordinance entitled: “Ordinance No. 2016-322 an
Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances of Kalona, lowa, by amending the provisions
regarding Recycling Service Rates, which will increase to $6.00 per month,”

It was moved by Council Member Robe, and seconded by Council Member Spitzer, that the
aforementioned Ordinance be now adopted. The Mayor put the question on the motion and the
roll being called, the following named Council Members voted: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J
Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voted yes.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the motion duly carried and declared that said Ordinance had
been given its initial passage.

It was then moved by Council Member Bender, and seconded by Council member Spitzer,
that the statutory rule requiring said Ordinance to be considered and voted on for passage at two
(2) Council meetings prior to the meeting at which it is finally passed be suspended and that said
Ordinance be regarded as having been considered and voted on for passage at two (2) prior
Council meetings. The Mayor put the question on the motion and the roll being called the
following named Council Members voted: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer,
each voted yes.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the motion duly carried.

It was moved by Council Member Bender, and seconded by Council Member Spitzer, that the
Ordinance entitled: “ Ordinance No. 2016-322 an Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances
of Kalona, Iowa, by amending the provisions regarding Recycling Service Rates,” be now put
upon its final passage and adoption. The Mayor put the question on the motion and the roll
being called, the following named Council Members voted: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J
Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voted yes.

Whereupon, the mayor declared said Ordinance duly adopted and signed approval thereto.

Consideration of setting bid letting date for street construction. Motion was made by Spitzer,
and seconded by G Schmidt, setting the bid letting for Monday, June 6, 2016, at 7:00 PM. All
voted yes, and the motion carried.



PAGE 3 OF 3

Consideration of funding for watershed with HUD funds, donations, City funds, and agreement
with Kalona Coop Telephone Co. City share to be $20,000.00 to be funded by TIF Funds, which
will be for exploring benefits primary for the City. Motion was made by Bender, and seconded
by G Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



